REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS AND
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
FOR

ACADEMY FOODS LIMITED

MONDAY

HRETA

21/12/2020 #247
COMPANIES HOUSE



ACADEMY FOODS LIMITED

CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

Page
Company Information 1
Report of the Directors 2
Chartered Accountants’ Report 3
Income statement 4
Balance Sheet 5
Statement of Changes in Equity 6
Notes to the Financial Statements 7

Trading and Profit and Loss Account 10



ACADEMY FOODS LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 BECEMBER 2019

DIRECTORS:

SECRETARY:

REGISTERED OFFICE:

REGISTERED NUMBER:

ACCOUNTANTS:

C Calaway
M B Elser

Clyde Secretaries Limited

The Oaks

Apex 12 Old Ipswich Road
Ardleigh

Colchester

Essex

CO7 7QR

06299008 {England and Wales)

Crowe UK. LLP

4 Mount Ephraim Road
Tunbridge Wells

Kent

TN1 1EE

Page 1



ACADEMY FOODS LIMITED

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

The directors present their report with the financial statements of the company for the year ended 31 December 2019.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY
The principal activity of the company in the year under review was that of wholesale food distribution.

DIRECTORS
The directors who have held office during the period from 1 January 2019 to the date of this report are as follows:

C J Norton - resigned 3 June 2019
D P Hamada - resigned 3 June 2019
S Gibbs - appointed 3 June 2019

C Calaway - appeinted 3 June 2019
R F Pereira - resigned 3 June 2019

M B Elser was appointed as a director after 31 December 2019 but prior to the date of this report.
S Gibbs ceased to be a director after 31 December 2019 but prior to the date of this report.

GOING CONCERN

The directors have prepared the accounts on a going concern basis taking into account the expected results of the
business and because Tyson Foods Inc, a member of the same group providing treasury support and finance to all
companies in the group, has confirmed its intent to provide all necessary financial support for at least 12 months from
the date of approval of these accounts. Additionally, in their assessment of going concern the directors have considered
the current and developing impact on the business as a result of the COVID-19 virus. This has not had a significant,
immediate impact on the company's operations but the Directors are aware that if the current situation becomes
prolonged then this may change. Having regard to the above, the directors believe it appropriate to adopt the going
concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements.

STATEMENT OF DIRECTCORS' RESPONSIBILITIES
The directors are responsible for preparing the Report of the Directors and the financial statements in accordance with
applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors
have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting
Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law), including Financial Reporting Standard 101
'Reduced Disclosure Framework’. Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless
they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and of the profit or loss of the
company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company
will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the
company's transactions and disclose with reascnable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and
enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for
safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud
and ather irregularities.

This report has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small
companies.

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

R N L
“‘Q\n B Ultan,

Page 2



CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
ON THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF
ACADEMY FOODS LIMITED

In order to assist you to fulfil your duties under the Companies Act 2006, we have prepared for your approval the
financial statements of Academy Foods Limited for the year ended 31 December 2019 which comprise the profit and
loss account, the balance sheet and the related notes from the company's accounting records and from information and
explanations you have given o us.

As a member firm of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales (ICAEW), we are subject to its ethical
and other professional requirements which are detailed at icaew.com/regulations.

This report is made solely to the directors of Academy Foods Limited in accordance with the terms of our engagement
letter. Our work has been undertaken solely to prepare for your approval the financial statements of Academy Foods
Limited and state those matters that we have agreed to state to the directors of Academy Foods Limited in this report in
accordance with AAF 07/16 as detailed at icaew.com/compilation. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not
accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than Academy Foods Limited and its director for our work cor for this
report.

It is your duty to ensure that Academy Foods Limited has kept adequate accounting records and to prepare statutory
financial statements that give a true and fair view of the company's assets, liabilities, financial position and profit. You
consider that Academy Foods Limited is exempt from the statutory audit requirement for the year.

We have not been instructed to carry out an audit or review of the financial statements of Academy Foods Limited. For

this reason, we have not verified the accuracy or completeness of the accounting records or information and
explanations you have given to us and we do not, therefore, express any opinion on the statutory financial statements.

Q/‘owa_ U.L‘_ LLP

Crowe UK. LLP

4 Mount Ephraim Road
Tunbridge Wells

Kent

TN1 1EE

This page does not form part of the statutory financial statements

Page 3



ACADEMY FOODS LIMITED

INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

2019
Notes £

TURNOVER 766,031
Cost of sales 764,294
GROSS PROFIT 1,737
Administrative expenses 1,795
OPERATING (LOSS)/PROFIT (58)
interest receivable and similar income 337

279
interest payabie and simifar expenses 4 165
PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 5 114
Tax on profit 6 118
{LOSS)/PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR (4)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME -
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR

THE YEAR (4)

The notes form part of these financial statements

Page 4

2018
£

493,418

487,972

5,446

5153

293
169
462
115
347

66
281

281



ACADEMY FOODS LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 06299008)

BALANCE SHEET
31 DECEMBER 2019

CURRENT ASSETS
Stocks
Debtors

CREDITORS
Amounts falling due within one year

NET CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital
Share premium

Retained earnings

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 479A of the Companies Act 2006 relating to subsidiary

Notes

@~

10

i1

companies for the year ended 31 December 2019.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended

2019

2,168
25,958

28,127

2,333

25,794

25,794

2
9,999
15,793

25,794

31 December 2019 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

(a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies

Act 2006 and

(b} preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end
of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of
Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating lo

financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the

small companies regime.

2018

28,670

28,670

2,872

25,798

25,798

N

9,999
15,797

25,798

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on
................... 11/09/2020. ......... and wera signed on its behalf by:

M B Elser - Director

The notes form part of these financial statements

Page 5



ACADEMY FOODS LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

Balance at 1 January 2018

Changes in equity
Total comprehensive income

Balance at 31 December 2018
Changes in equity
Total comprehensive income

Balance at 31 December 2019

Called up
share Retained Share Total
capital earnings premium equity
£ £ £ £
15,516 9,999 25517
281 281
15,797 9,999 25,798
4) - 4)
15,793 9,999 25,794

The notes form part of these financial statements

Page 6



ACADEMY FOODS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Academy Foods Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The
company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparation

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 101 "Reduced
Disclosure Framework" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the
historical cost convention.

The company has taken advantage of the following disclosure exemptions in preparing these financial
statements, as permitted by FRS 101 "Reduced Disclosure Framework™:

= the requirements of paragraphs 45(b) and 46 to 52 of IFRS 2 Share-based Payment;

«  the requirements of paragraphs 62, B64(d), B64(e), B64(g), B64(h), B64(j) to B64(m}, B64(n)ii), B64{oXii),
B64(p), B64(q){ii), B66 and B67 of IFRS 3 Business Combinations;

«  the requirements of paragraph 33(c) of IFRS 5 Non Current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued
Operations;

»  the requirements of IFRS 7 Financial instruments: Disclosures;

«  the requirements of paragraphs 91 to 99 of IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement;

«  the requirements of paragraph 52, the second sentence of paragraph 89, and paragraphs 90, 91 and 93 of
IFRS 16 Leases;
the requirements of paragraph 58 of IFRS 16;

« the requirements of the second sentence of paragraph 110 and paragraphs 113(a), 114, 115, 118, 119(a) to
(c), 120 to 127 and 129 of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers;

- the requirement in paragraph 38 of IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements to present comparative
information in respect of:
- paragraph 79{a)(iv) of IAS 1;
- paragraph 73({e) of IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment;
- paragraph 118(e) of IAS 38 Intangible Assets;
- paragraphs 76 and 79(d) of IAS 40 Investment Property; and
- paragraph 50 of I1AS 41 Agriculture;

»  the requirements of paragraphs 10(d), 10)(f), 16, 38A, 388, 38C, 38D, 40A, 40B, 40C, 40D and 111 of IAS 1
Presentation of Financial Statements;

- the requirements of paragraphs 134 to 136 of JAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements;

+  the requirements of IAS 7 Statemenit of Cash Flows;

»  the requirements of paragraphs 30 and 31 of IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates
and Errors;

«  the requirements of paragraphs 17 and 18A of IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures;

+  the requirements in 1AS 24 Related Party Disclosures to disclose related party transactions entered inte
between two or more members of a group;

= the requirements of paragraphs 134(d) to 134{f) and 135(c) to 135(e) of IAS 36 Impairments of Assets.

Turnover
Turnover represents net invoices from the sale of goods, excluding value added tax.

Turnover is recognised when the company has transferred to the buyer the significant risks and rewards of
ownership.

Financial instruments
The company only enters into basic financial instruments transactions that result in the recognition of the
financial assets and liabilities like trade and other accounts receivable and payable and lcans to related parties.

Stocks
Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and
slow moving items.

Taxation

Current taxes are based on the results shown in the financial staterments and are calculated according to local
tax rules, using tax rates enacted or substantially enacted by the balance sheet date.

Page 7 continued...



ACADEMY FOODS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Foreign currencies

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the
balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate of exchange ruling
at the date of transaction. Exchange differences are taken into account in arriving at the operating result.

Going concern

The directors have prepared the accounts on a going concern basis taking into account the expected results of
the business and because Tyson Foods Inc, a member of the same group providing treasury support and
finance to ali companies in the group, has confirmed its intent to provide all necessary financial support for at
last 12 months from the date of approval of these accounts. Additionally, in their assessment of going concern
the directors have considered the current and developing impact on the business as a result of the COVID-19
virus, This has not had a significant, immediate impact on the company's operations but the Directors are aware
that if the current situation becomes prolonged then this may change. Having regard to the above, the directors
believe it appropriate to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements.

Debtors
Short term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment.

Creditors
Short term creditors are measured at transaction price.

Cash and Equivalents
Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without penalty on nofice
of not more then 24 hours. Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments that mature in no more than three
months from the date of acquisition and that are readily convertible to known accounts of cash with no significant
risk of change in value.

EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS
For the year ended 31st December 2019 the average number of directors was 3 (2018: 4).

INTEREST PAYABLE AND SIMILAR EXPENSES

2019 2018
£ £
Other interest payable 165 115
PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION
The profit before taxation is stated after charging/(crediting):
2019 2018
£ £
Cost of inventories recognised as expense 764,294 487,972
Foreign exchange differences (28) 52
TAXATION
Analysis of tax expense
2019 2018
£ £
Current tax:
Tax 164 66
Prior period adjustment (46) -
Total tax expense in income statement 118 66
Page 8 continued...



ACADEMY FOODS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

10.

11.

12.

13.

STOCKS

Stocks

DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Amounts owed by group undertakings

Cther debtors

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Amounts owed to group undertakings
Tax
Social security and other taxes

CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

Allotted, issued and fully paid:
Number: Class:

2 Ordinary

RESERVES

At 1 January 2019
Deficit for the year

At 31 Decermber 2019

RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

The company has taken advantage of 1AS24 and not disclosed transactions between its immediate parent

company and other wholly own subsidiaries within the group.

ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY

Nominal
value:
£1

Retained

earnings
£

15,797
(4)

15,793

2019

2,168

2019

25,959

2019

2019

N

Share

premium
£

9,999

9,999

2018

2018

28,670

28,670

2018

2018

N

Totals
£

25,796
4)

25,792

The ultimate controlling party was Tyson Foods Inc., a company registered in the United States of America.

As at 31 December 2019 the immediate parent company was Tyson Foods Group Limited.

As at 31 December 2019 the smallest group in which the results of the company are consolidated is Tyson

Foods UK Limited.

As at 31 December 2019 the largest group in which the results of the company are consolidated is Tyson Foods

Inc.

Page 9



ACADEMY FOODS LIMITED

TRADING AND PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

Sales - UK

Cost of sales
Purchases
Custom clearance costs

GROSS PROFIT

Other income
Interest receivable

Expenditure

Insurance

Fines

Sundry expenses

Admin services associated
Foreign exchange losses

Finance costs
Bank charges
Other interest payable

NET PROFIT

2019
£ £
766,031
762,877
1,417
— 764,294
1,737
337
2,074
750
750
2
(28)
1,474
600
321
165
486
114

2018

486,972

1,000

2,370

(5)
2,285

451
115

This page does not form part of the statutory financial statements

Page 10

493,418

487,972

5,446

169

5615

4,702

213

566

347



