REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS AND UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 FOR ACADEMY FOODS LIMITED



A15 21/12/2020 COMPANIES HOUSE

#247

CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Page
Company Information	1
Report of the Directors	2
Chartered Accountants' Report	3
Income statement	4
Balance Sheet	5
Statement of Changes in Equity	6
Notes to the Financial Statements	7
Trading and Profit and Loss Account	10

COMPANY INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

DIRECTORS:

C Calaway

M B Elser

SECRETARY:

Clyde Secretaries Limited

REGISTERED OFFICE:

The Oaks

Apex 12 Old Ipswich Road Ardleigh

Ardleigh Colchester Essex CO7 7QR

REGISTERED NUMBER:

06299008 (England and Wales)

ACCOUNTANTS:

Crowe U.K. LLP 4 Mount Ephraim Road

Tunbridge Wells

Kent TN1 1EE

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

The directors present their report with the financial statements of the company for the year ended 31 December 2019.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY

The principal activity of the company in the year under review was that of wholesale food distribution.

DIRECTORS

The directors who have held office during the period from 1 January 2019 to the date of this report are as follows:

C J Norton - resigned 3 June 2019 D P Hamada - resigned 3 June 2019 S Gibbs - appointed 3 June 2019 C Calaway - appointed 3 June 2019 R F Pereira - resigned 3 June 2019

M B Elser was appointed as a director after 31 December 2019 but prior to the date of this report.

S Gibbs ceased to be a director after 31 December 2019 but prior to the date of this report.

GOING CONCERN

The directors have prepared the accounts on a going concern basis taking into account the expected results of the business and because Tyson Foods Inc, a member of the same group providing treasury support and finance to all companies in the group, has confirmed its intent to provide all necessary financial support for at least 12 months from the date of approval of these accounts. Additionally, in their assessment of going concern the directors have considered the current and developing impact on the business as a result of the COVID-19 virus. This has not had a significant, immediate impact on the company's operations but the Directors are aware that if the current situation becomes prolonged then this may change. Having regard to the above, the directors believe it appropriate to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements.

STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES

The directors are responsible for preparing the Report of the Directors and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law), including Financial Reporting Standard 101 'Reduced Disclosure Framework'. Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and of the profit or loss of the company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

This report has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

\mathcal{M}	alia	B.	Day	
MBE	lser - Di	recto	r	
Date:	11 09 2	.020		

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF ACADEMY FOODS LIMITED

In order to assist you to fulfil your duties under the Companies Act 2006, we have prepared for your approval the financial statements of Academy Foods Limited for the year ended 31 December 2019 which comprise the profit and loss account, the balance sheet and the related notes from the company's accounting records and from information and explanations you have given to us.

As a member firm of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales (ICAEW), we are subject to its ethical and other professional requirements which are detailed at icaew.com/regulations.

This report is made solely to the directors of Academy Foods Limited in accordance with the terms of our engagement letter. Our work has been undertaken solely to prepare for your approval the financial statements of Academy Foods Limited and state those matters that we have agreed to state to the directors of Academy Foods Limited in this report in accordance with AAF 07/16 as detailed at icaew.com/compilation. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than Academy Foods Limited and its director for our work or for this report.

It is your duty to ensure that Academy Foods Limited has kept adequate accounting records and to prepare statutory financial statements that give a true and fair view of the company's assets, liabilities, financial position and profit. You consider that Academy Foods Limited is exempt from the statutory audit requirement for the year.

We have not been instructed to carry out an audit or review of the financial statements of Academy Foods Limited. For this reason, we have not verified the accuracy or completeness of the accounting records or information and explanations you have given to us and we do not, therefore, express any opinion on the statutory financial statements.

Crown U.K. LLP

Crowe U.K. LLP 4 Mount Ephraim Road Tunbridge Wells Kent TN1 1EE

Date: 02/11/2020

INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Notes	2019 £	2018 £
TURNOVER		766,031	493,418
Cost of sales		764,294	487,972
GROSS PROFIT		1,737	5,446
Administrative expenses		1,795	5,153
OPERATING (LOSS)/PROFIT		(58)	293
Interest receivable and similar income		337	169
		279	462
Interest payable and similar expenses	4	165	115
PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION	5	114	347
Tax on profit	6	118	66
(LOSS)/PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIAL Y	EAR	(4)	281
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME		<u>-</u> _	
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR	R	(4)	281

ACADEMY FOODS LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 06299008)

BALANCE SHEET 31 DECEMBER 2019

			2019		2018
	Notes	£	£	£	£
CURRENT ASSETS					
Stocks	7		2,168		-
Debtors	8		25,959		28,670
			28,127		28,670
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due within one year	9		2,333		2,872
NET CURRENT ASSETS			25,794		25,798
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT					
LIABILITIES			25,794		25,798
EIABIEITIEG			====		====
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital	10		2		2
Share premium	11		9,999		9,999
Retained earnings	11		15,793		15,797
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			25,794		25,798
			=====		====

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 479A of the Companies Act 2006 relating to subsidiary companies for the year ended 31 December 2019.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

M B Elser - Director

Made & Day

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Called up share capital £	Retained earnings £	Share premium £	Total equity £
Balance at 1 January 2018	2	15,516	9,999	25,517
Changes in equity Total comprehensive income	-	281	-	281
Balance at 31 December 2018		15,797	9,999	25,798
Changes in equity Total comprehensive income	-	(4)	-	(4)
Balance at 31 December 2019	2	15,793	9,999	25,794

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Academy Foods Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparation

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 101 "Reduced Disclosure Framework" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

The company has taken advantage of the following disclosure exemptions in preparing these financial statements, as permitted by FRS 101 "Reduced Disclosure Framework":

- the requirements of paragraphs 45(b) and 46 to 52 of IFRS 2 Share-based Payment;
- the requirements of paragraphs 62, B64(d), B64(e), B64(g), B64(h), B64(j) to B64(m), B64(n)(ii), B64(o)(ii), B64(p), B64(q)(ii), B66 and B67 of IFRS 3 Business Combinations;
- the requirements of paragraph 33(c) of IFRS 5 Non Current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations;
- the requirements of IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures;
- the requirements of paragraphs 91 to 99 of IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement;
- the requirements of paragraph 52, the second sentence of paragraph 89, and paragraphs 90, 91 and 93 of IFRS 16 Leases;
 - the requirements of paragraph 58 of IFRS 16;
- the requirements of the second sentence of paragraph 110 and paragraphs 113(a), 114, 115, 118, 119(a) to (c), 120 to 127 and 129 of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers;
- the requirement in paragraph 38 of IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements to present comparative information in respect of:
 - paragraph 79(a)(iv) of IAS 1;
 - paragraph 73(e) of IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment;
 - paragraph 118(e) of IAS 38 Intangible Assets;
 - paragraphs 76 and 79(d) of IAS 40 Investment Property; and
 - paragraph 50 of IAS 41 Agriculture;
- the requirements of paragraphs 10(d), 10)(f), 16, 38A, 38B, 38C, 38D, 40A, 40B, 40C, 40D and 111 of IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements;
- the requirements of paragraphs 134 to 136 of IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements;
- the requirements of IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows;
- the requirements of paragraphs 30 and 31 of IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors;
- · the requirements of paragraphs 17 and 18A of IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures;
- the requirements in IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures to disclose related party transactions entered into between two or more members of a group;
- the requirements of paragraphs 134(d) to 134(f) and 135(c) to 135(e) of IAS 36 Impairments of Assets.

Turnover

Turnover represents net invoices from the sale of goods, excluding value added tax.

Turnover is recognised when the company has transferred to the buyer the significant risks and rewards of ownership.

Financial instruments

The company only enters into basic financial instruments transactions that result in the recognition of the financial assets and liabilities like trade and other accounts receivable and payable and loans to related parties.

Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items.

Taxation

Current taxes are based on the results shown in the financial statements and are calculated according to local tax rules, using tax rates enacted or substantially enacted by the balance sheet date.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Foreign currencies

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of transaction. Exchange differences are taken into account in arriving at the operating result.

Going concern

The directors have prepared the accounts on a going concern basis taking into account the expected results of the business and because Tyson Foods Inc, a member of the same group providing treasury support and finance to all companies in the group, has confirmed its intent to provide all necessary financial support for at last 12 months from the date of approval of these accounts. Additionally, in their assessment of going concern the directors have considered the current and developing impact on the business as a result of the COVID-19 virus. This has not had a significant, immediate impact on the company's operations but the Directors are aware that if the current situation becomes prolonged then this may change. Having regard to the above, the directors believe it appropriate to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements.

Debtors

Short term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment.

Creditors

Short term creditors are measured at transaction price.

Cash and Equivalents

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without penalty on notice of not more then 24 hours. Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments that mature in no more than three months from the date of acquisition and that are readily convertible to known accounts of cash with no significant risk of change in value.

3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

For the year ended 31st December 2019 the average number of directors was 3 (2018: 4).

4. INTEREST PAYABLE AND SIMILAR EXPENSES

	Other interest payable	2019 £ 	2018 £ 115 ———
5.	PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION		
	The profit before taxation is stated after charging/(crediting):	2019 £	2018 £
	Cost of inventories recognised as expense Foreign exchange differences	764,294 (28)	487,972 52
6 .	TAXATION		
	Analysis of tax expense	2019 £	2018 £
	Current tax: Tax Prior period adjustment	164 (46)	66
	Total tax expense in income statement	118	66

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

7.	STOCKS			2019	2018
	Stocks			£ 2,168 =====	£
8.	DEBTORS: A	MOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEA	AR	2019	2018
	Amounts owed Other debtors	d by group undertakings		£ 25,692 267	£ 28,670
				25,959	28,670
9.	CREDITORS:	AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE Y	EAR	2019	2018
	Tax	to group undertakings and other taxes		£ 2,169 164	£ 2,312 45 515
				2,333	2,872
10.	CALLED UP	SHARE CAPITAL			
	Allotted, issu Number:	ed and fully paid: Class:	Nominal	2019 £	2018
	2	Ordinary	value: £1	<u>2</u>	£ 2
11.	RESERVES				
			Retained earnings £	Share premium £	Totals £
	At 1 January 2 Deficit for the y	019 /ear	15,79 7 (4)	9,999	25,796 (4)
	At 31 Decemb		15,793	9,999	25,792

12. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

The company has taken advantage of IAS24 and not disclosed transactions between its immediate parent company and other wholly own subsidiaries within the group.

13. ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY

The ultimate controlling party was Tyson Foods Inc., a company registered in the United States of America.

As at 31 December 2019 the immediate parent company was Tyson Foods Group Limited.

As at 31 December 2019 the smallest group in which the results of the company are consolidated is Tyson Foods UK Limited.

As at 31 December 2019 the largest group in which the results of the company are consolidated is Tyson Foods Inc.

TRADING AND PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	2019		2018	
	£	£	£	£
Sales - UK		766,031		493,418
Cost of sales				
Purchases	762,877		486,972	
Custom clearance costs	1,417	764,294	1,000	487,972
GROSS PROFIT		1,737		5,446
Other income				100
Interest receivable		337		169
		2,074		5,615
Expenditure				
Insurance	750		2,370	
Fines	750		(E)	
Sundry expenses Admin services associated	2		(5) 2,285	
Foreign exchange losses	(28)		52	
ů ů		1,474		4,702
		600		913
		600		913
Finance costs				
Bank charges	321		451	
Other interest payable	165	400	115	500
		<u>486</u>		566